

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 07-1088 **Version:** 2

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 6/13/2007 In control: Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 7/17/2007 Final action: 7/17/2007

Transportation Department recommending the Chairman be authorized to sign Funding Agreement 07

-1490 with Max North in the amount of \$10,000 to provide additional funding for road repair work in

the Fernwood Cothrin Road Zone of Benefit 98114. (4/5 vote required)

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Donation by Max North.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. AGMT 07-1490 Contract Routing Form, 2. AGMT 07-1490, 3. Budget Transfer M. North.tif.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
7/17/2007	2	Board Of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Transportation Department recommending the Chairman be authorized to sign Funding Agreement 07-1490 with Max North in the amount of \$10,000 to provide additional funding for road repair work in the Fernwood Cothrin Road Zone of Benefit 98114. (4/5 vote required)

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve.

FUNDING: Donation by Max North.

Total Estimated Cost \$ 10,000.00

Funding

Budgeted \$ 10,000.00

New Funding \$
Savings \$
Other \$

Total Funding Available \$ 10,000.00

Change To Net County Cost \$ 0.00

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost:

Funding for the agreement has been included as an adjustment to the CAO's Recommended Budget scheduled for approval on July 3. The adjustment includes the addition of \$10,000.00 in estimated Fiscal Year 2007-08 revenues for the Fernwood Cothrin Road Zone of Benefit #98114 and a corresponding increase for road maintenance in the zone bringing the total expenditures to \$86,469.00. There is no Net County Cost.

Background:

The Board of Supervisors formed the Fernwood Cothrin Road Zone of Benefit #98114 on April 30,

File #: 07-1088, Version: 2

1985 by Resolution 91-85 for the purpose of providing road improvement and maintenance services. Funding for the zone is provided through a special tax on each parcel of real property within the zone. The total annual tax amount for the zone is \$36,300.00.

The cost of labor and materials has increased such that the special tax does not supply sufficient revenue to adequately maintain the 19.64 miles of road within the zone. The zone of benefit Advisory Committee is aware of the process required to increase the special tax. The most recent mailed ballot election to consider an increase to the annual per parcel special tax was held on June 17, 2003. The ballot measure which would have increased the annual per parcel special tax amount from \$125.00 to \$200.00 failed to receive the required two-thirds majority approval.

Reason for Recommendation:

Zone residents wish to complete a road maintenance project for which the cost estimates exceed the funds available in the zone budget. Some of the residents within the Fernwood Cothrin Road Zone of Benefit have expressed an interest in contributing additional funds in order that the project may be completed. Mr. Max North agreed to contribute the funds on behalf of these residents. County Counsel assisted the Department of Transportation in developing the attached Funding Agreement that facilitates the donation of funds by a zone resident toward a specific road maintenance project. Department of Transportation staff has initiated an informal bid process for this road maintenance project on behalf of the Fernwood Cothrin Road Zone of Benefit. The bid opening is scheduled to take place on Wednesday, July 18, 2007 at 3:00 p.m. Award of the resulting contract will be dependent upon approval of this agreement and receipt of the associated funds from Mr. North.

Action to be taken following Board approval:

- 1. The Board Chairman will sign two originals of the Funding Agreement.
- 2. The Board Clerk will forward the fully executed originals of the Agreement to the Department of Transportation for further processing.

Contact: Tom Celio

Concurrences: County Counsel